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[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND
SERVICE AWARDS - 1

Milberg Coleman Bryson Phillips Grossman
5335 Wisconsin Ave NW, Suite 440

Washington, DC 20015
Phone: (866) 252-0878

THE HONORABLE MAUREEN McKEE

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

MICHAEL BERGESON, individually and on
behalf of others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VIRGINIA MASON MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant.

No. 22-2-09089-8 SEA

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND
SERVICE AWARD

Upon consideration of Plaintiff Bergeson’s Motion for Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Service

Award, Defendant’s Response thereto (if any), and Plaintiff Bergeson’s Reply (if any), it is hereby

ORDERED that Plaintiff Bergeson’s Motion is GRANTED.

The Court hereby GRANTS:

1. Plaintiff’s request for attorneys’ fees and costs in the amount of $100,000;

2. Plaintiff’s request for a Service Award in the amount of $1,500.
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[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND
SERVICE AWARDS - 2

Milberg Coleman Bryson Phillips Grossman
5335 Wisconsin Ave NW, Suite 440

Washington, DC 20015
Phone: (866) 252-0878

Dated this _____of __________________ 2023.

The Honorable Maureen McKee
King County Superior Court Judge

Presented by:

FRANK FREED SUBIT & THOMAS LLP

By: /s/ Michael C. Subit
Michael C. Subit, WSBA No. 29189
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98104-1798
Phone: (206) 682-6711
msubit@frankfreed.com

MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON PHILLIPS GROSSMAN, PLLC
David K. Lietz (admitted pro hac vice)
5335 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 440
Washington, D.C. 20015-2052
Phone: (866) 252-0878
Fax: (202) 686-2877
dlietz@milberg.com

Counsel for Plaintiff and the Class

mailto:msubit@frankfreed.com
mailto:dlietz@milberg.com


1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, COSTS, AND
SERVICE AWARDS - 3

Milberg Coleman Bryson Phillips Grossman
5335 Wisconsin Ave NW, Suite 440

Washington, DC 20015
Phone: (866) 252-0878

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document was served via King

County E-Service and/or email upon the following:

Kyle J. Rekofke
Amy P. Taylor
GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI, LLP
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98104
Attorneys for Defendant
Attorneys for Defendants

DATED this 23rd day of June 2023.

/s/ James Gamboa
 James Gamboa


